

Proclamation

WHEREAS: The State of Minnesota has 72 metalcasting firms, which employ over 8,000 people and have annual sales of \$240,000,000; and

WHEREAS: MINNESOTA'S METALCASTERS MAKE THE CASTINGS NECESSARY FOR ALMOST EVERY TYPE OF INDUSTRY IN OUR STATE AND NATION; AND

WHEREAS: Minnesota's Chapter of the American Foundrymen's Society offers technical knowledge to the industry through training programs, monthly meetings and technical literature; and

WHEREAS: THE NORTH CENTRAL REGIONAL GROUP OF THE AMERICAN DIE CASTING INSTITUTE MEETS REGULARLY IN MINNESOTA AND HELPS ITS TWELVE MINNESOTA MEMBER FIRMS TO MAKE SOUND POLICY DECISIONS BY PROVIDING RELIABLE INFORMATION ON PRODUCTION, SALES AND OPERATIONS; AND

WHEREAS: MINNESOTA'S CHAPTER -OF THE SOCIETY OF DIE CASTING ENGINEERS PROVIDES CONTINUING TECHNICAL EDUCATION FOR DIE CASTERS; AND

WHEREAS: The Metalcasters of Minnesota was established in 1978 as a non-profit association to maintain an awareness by Minnesota metalcasters of issues that affect their industry, and to communicate the industry's needs and thoughts to the government and the public; and

WHEREAS: THE THIRD ANNUAL CONFERENCE OF THE METALCASTERS OF MINNESOTA WILL BE HELD IN St. Paul, January 27 and 28, 1981;

NOW, THEREFORE, I. Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim the week of January 26 - 31, 1981 to be

METALCASTERS' WEEK

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS SIXTEENTH DAY OF JANUARY IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE, AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SECOND.

Goar Anderson Lowe down